



\$~97

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 788/2023

**MAHESH KUMAR YADAV**

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Bibhuti Bhushan Mishra with Mr.  
Shivam Kumar, Mr. Dhruv Chauhan  
and Mr. Annubhav Gupta, Advocates.

versus

**DELHI METRO CORPORATION LIMITED & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**

%

**19.05.2025**

**CM APPL. 30264/2025**

By way of the present application filed under section 5 of the Limitation Act 1963 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the applicant/appellant seeks condonation of about 174 days' delay in *filing* their written submissions.

For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the delay is condoned.

The application is allowed and stands disposed-of.

Written Submissions dated 15.05.2025 appended with the application are taken on record.



**RFA 788/2023**

Let written submissions be also filed by the respondents in compliance with order dated 25.10.2024.

Re-notify on 01<sup>st</sup> August 2025, the date already fixed.

In the meantime, parties may examine if the description of respondent No.1 in the present appeal is correct.

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**MAY 19, 2025**

ds